
 

Merton Council 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission  
 
Date: 6 September 2023 
Time: 7.15 pm  

Venue: Merton Civic Centre 
AGENDA 

Page Number 
  
1  Apologies for absence   
 
2  Declarations of pecuniary interest   
 
3  Minutes of the previous meeting  1 - 4 
 
4  Questions to the Leader of the Council   
 
5  BCU Commander - crime and policing in Merton  5 - 20 
 
6  Safer Merton - Antisocial Behaviour  21 - 46 
 
7  Scrutiny Member Survey  47 - 58 
 
8  Work programme 2023/24  59 - 66 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 

The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 
 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


 

Public Information 
Attendance at meetings 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis. 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings 
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information. 
Mobile telephones 
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting. 
Access information for the Civic Centre 

 

• Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line) 
• Nearest train: Morden South, South 

Merton (First Capital Connect) 
• Tramlink: Morden Road or Phipps 

Bridge (via Mo
[...]
c to help them understand the key issues relating to the review topic. 

 One-Off Reviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
5 JULY 2023 
(7.15 pm - 8.55 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Usaama Kaweesa, Councillor Nick McLean, 
Councillor Stuart Neaverson, Councillor John Oliver, 
Councillor Tony Reiss, Mansoor Ahmad, Becky Cruise, 
Dr Stannard and Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors   
 
Polly Cziok (Executive Director of Innovation & Change), Dan 
Jones (Executive Director, Environment, Civic Pride & Climate), 
Calvin McLean (Interim Assistant Director Public Protection), 
Asad Mushtaq (Executive Director of Finance & Digital) and Katy 
Saunders (Safer Merton Business Support) 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Paul Kohler and Cllr Billy Hayes. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
  
4  EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR INTRODUCTIONS (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Chair invited the Executive Directors to introduce themselves to the Commission 
and give an overview of their priorities/challenges and what they would like to 
achieve in post.  
  
Asad Mushtaq, Executive Director for Finance and Digital, covering accountancy, 
ICT, digital, commercial, and transactional services. Key priority is financial 
sustainability.  
  
In response to questions from Commission Members, the Executive Director for 
Finance and Digital added:  
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

My first impressions are that the Council is well run and ambitious.  
  
I think the profile needs to be raised, not just on a London level but nationally, and we 
can certainly transform in some key areas, such as being more commercial in in 
terms of varying our revenue and becoming more resilient.  
  
The financial monitoring task group will be important and a critical piece for me in 
terms of understanding how scrutiny works. I will work with the Scrutiny commission 
over the next year to make sure Members have the necessary budget training 
internally, and potentially some independent advice as well, in terms of upskilling 
Members to ask the right questions.  
  
With regards to the website, there's a wider piece of work planned around how we 
enable our residents to interact with us and a key area of that is accessibility, 
including digital deprivation and the use and functionality of the website. We want to 
provide a good digital offering to our residents and businesses. 
  
Dan Jones, Executive Director of Environment, Civic Pride and Climate. 
Key areas are waste collection, street cleansing, parking, highway maintenance, 
parks, regulatory services, leisure, culture, and libraries. As well as some areas that 
will be covered by this committee including community safety, CCTV and violence 
against women and girls. 
  
My priorities will be the ‘Borough of Sport’ and bringing the street cleansing service 
back in-house over the next few years, as well as commissioning a new waste 
collection service and trying to deliver on the climate emergency agenda. 
  
In response to Commission Member questions: 
  
Street lighting - the energy efficient bulbs/ LED lights do save a significant amount of 
money but there are challenges in certain areas where the lighting is perceived to be 
not as good as it was before. The best thing to do with those, in my experience, is 
take them on a case-by-case basis. It might be there are contributing factors, such as 
overhanging branches that are cutting out light, or the general environment doesn't 
reflect back as well as it could in certain areas. There have been numerous 
occasions when I've looked at street lighting from a community safety aspect 
particularly around alleyways, parks and routes from town centres to public transport 
interchanges used late at night that are not as well-lit as they could be. In those 
cases, we have worked with community safety colleagues, the police and parks 
colleagues to see if we can improve those, which might mean changing the lighting 
from high to low or low to high depending on the situations or putting in different 
types of lighting. I am happy to take them on a case-by-case basis also when 
Members or residents raise them.  
  
It is difficult for people who live in flats above shops to dispose of their waste if they 
don't have container areas at the back of their properties to keep waste outside their 
homes. Time-banded collections work quite well in these cases (residents are told 
what time and day they can put their waste out for colle
[...]
 5) 

 
The item was introduced by the Community Safety Team Manager. 
The borough wide Public Space Protection Order was agreed by Cabinet, and we 
agreed to bring the signage to the Commission. The signs will be erected from the 10 
July onwards and are designed around the ethos of making Merton a responsible 
drinking Borough as well as covering our legal requirements to make sure that we 
discharge the order correctly. 
  
In response to comments and questions 
  

         Legal team advised on the wording of the signs. 

Page 3



 

4 

         Kingdom Officers will be giving out leaflets, which are written in plain English 
and clearly explain what the PSPO is. 

         Street drinkers will be given a leaflet about a drug and alcohol and treatment 
service provider in Merton and how they can refer themselves to get some 
additional support. 

         Members will have an opportunity to scrutinise the performance of the PSPO 
later in the year. Safer Merton to return on 6 September 2023 with summer 
feedback and results. 

  
A Member raised the irony that at a meeting in which we're going to be praising the 
process of scrutiny, we are given an item to scrutinise that is un-scrutinisable. 
  
  
6  ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Members agreed they would like to see more public engagement at scrutiny 
meetings. Scrutiny to look at how we promote these meetings and encourage 
members of the public to get involved.  
  
Young Inspectors feedback to be included in the annual report.  
  
Investigate whether online version can include hyperlinks to reports. 
  
Members agreed the Annual Report for 2022/23. 
  
  
  
7  IDENTIFY QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER (Agenda Item 

7) 
 

Please send to Scrutiny Officer by 24 July.  
  
  
8  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
The Financial Monitoring Task Group was re-established for 2023/24.  
  
  

Page 4



Merton Crime Pack

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



SW BCU Senior Lead
[...]
January and June 23 compared to January – June 22 in Merton.

P
age 11



Theft or Taking of a Motor 
Vehicle

Merton: January 2023-June 2023 

Merton: January 2022-June 2022
Overall there has been a decrease in thefts or taking of motor vehicles 
between January and June 23 compared to January – June 22 in Merton.

P
age 12



Merton Stats Overview

February 2022 to July 2022

Stop and Search 
volume: 

1,566
410 were 
positive 

February 2023 – June 2023
TNO’s
7,012

Total Merton TNO’s over financial year 
Apr 2021/Apr 2022  – 14,424

Total Merton TNO’s over financial year 
Apr 2022/ Apr 2023  – 15,073 

February 2023 to July 2023

Stop and Search 
volume: 

931
271 were 
positive 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Borough Commander Questions – September 2023 

Can the Borough Commander provide update with regard to the future of 
Wimbledon Police Station. 
 
Unfortunately, I have no further news on this matter and await a decision 
from MOPAC. 
 
What are the plans to upgrade PC and PCSO numbers in Merton’s SNT’s? 
 
The Strongest Ever Neighbourhood Policing project team are working out 
the allocation of an initial uplift of 500 PCSO numbers across London and we 
hope to be in a position to provide more details soon. 
 
How many vacancies are there now for Dedicated Ward Officers?  
 
Currently Merton SNT has no vacancies.  
 
What are the plans and timetable for implementing the proposed Metropolitan 
Police plans for Merton’s neighbourhood policing. 
 
Commander Helen Harper has recently taken over as lead for 
Neighbourhood policing and work is being undertaken centrally around 
allocation of additional PCSO numbers into ward teams. This piece of work 
is complex and we expect timescales to be released in due course. Further 
information will be provided as soon as it becomes available. 
 
Under the New Met For London plan community crime fighting and putting 
what matters most to communities first is a high priority and we will be 
liste
[...]
ro / road 
safety. In 2022 the Roads Transport Policing Team (RTPC) seized 174 E-
Scooters and so far this year 40 have been taken off the streets.  
 
In relation to cycling on the pavements, RTPC PCSOs give warnings in the 
first instance. In the case of persistent offenders or riding that causes 
danger to pedestrians, a Penalty Notice for Disorder (PND) will then be 
given, the RTPC do not keep a record of these and will be low in number in 
any case.  

Page 20



1 
 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission   
Date: 6th September 2023 
Wards: All  
Subject:  Safer Merton – Anti-Social Behaviour Update 
Lead Officer: Calvin McLean, Interim Assistant Director, Public Protection  
Lead member: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet Member for Civic Pride 
Contact officer: Megan Hatton, Head of Community Safety, Katy Saunders, 
Community Safety Team Manager, Anthony Cole, ASB Team Manager 

Recommendations:  
A. That the Committee note and support the work undertaken to tackle anti-social 

behaviour in Merton. 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1. This report provides the Committee with an update of ASB patterns and 

trends, and knife crime, in Merton and the steps being taken to address 
these. 

1.2. Addressing anti-social behaviour (ASB) and tackling knife crime are strategic 
priorities of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as they remain a 
concern for residents and can impact greatly upon our communities’ quality 
of life, as well as potentially leading to more harmful criminal behaviour.  

1.3. Community Safety Partnerships are a requirement of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998. The partnership is made up of representatives from the police, 
local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, health services, and probation 
services (known as the ‘responsible authorities’). The partnership is 
responsible for setting and overseeing the strategic direction for community 
safety and the community cohesion agenda in the borough, and to ful
[...]
tion and prevention of violence in Merton. 
6.9. The plan is overseen by the Mayor’s London Violence Reduction Unit (VRU). 

The purpose of the plan is to ensure that the borough has a range of up-to-
date actions focused on reducing violence (including knife crime) and 
vulnerability. Progress on the plan in Merton is monitored via quarterly 
updates provided to the VRU. 

6.10. VRU London Crime Prevention Fund) LCPF funding has been utilised for a 
Serious Violence Strategic Lead post to coordinate work on the plan, 
identify gaps and develop effective working relationships relating to violence 
with internal and external partners. 

6.11. The Serious Violence Duty5 is a new statutory duty that came into effect on 
31st January 2023. It places a legal requirement on public sector 
organisations to reduce violence and focuses on a partnership approach to 
reducing and preventing serious violence. The responsible authorities are 
the Police, Local Authority, Fire and Rescue Authorities, justice 
organisations (including Youth Offending Teams and Probation) and 
Integrated Care Boards. 

6.12. Boroughs have 12 months to implement the duty requirements, with the 
Community Safety Partnership agreeing to take the lead on coordinating. 
This work will include a serious violence strategic needs assessment to 
indicate local priority issues and development of a delivery plan for partners 
to collectively work on to reduce violence and support those vulnerable to 
being involved in violence. 

6.13. Met Turnaround Plan – A New Met for London6, July 2023 
6.14. One of the three priorities of the Met’s Turnaround plan is ‘community crime 

fighting’ which includes taking a community first approach to tackling and 
reducing neighbourhood crime, ASB and serious violence. There is an aim 
to reduce the number of ASB incidents and number of calls to repeat 
locations. There is acknowledgement that these aims can only be achieved 
via partnership working with local authorities an
[...]
 

Plan line of questioning for 
6 September meeting 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission work 
programme 23/24 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

Discuss and approve work 
programme and re-
establishment of the FMTG 

 

 

 

 

P
age 60



 
 

 3 

Meeting date: 6 September 2022 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 28 August 2022) 

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Questions to the Leader of 
the Council - priorities and 
challenges for 2023/24 
  

Verbal update with 
Q&A 

Cllr Ross Garrod, Leader of 
the Council;  
 

To understand current 
priorities in relation to 
Panel work programme 

BCU Commander – crime 
and policing in Merton 

Report and in-
depth discussion 

BCU Commander To hold BCU Commander 
to account on crime and 
disorder. (Include 
Community Policing) 
 

Safer Merton - Antisocial 
Behaviour 

Report Community Safety Team, 
Katy Saunders, Megan 
Hatton 

 

Report to focus on ASB 
and Knife Crime 
(Include graffiti and 
vandalism) 

Scrutiny Member Survey Report Cllr Edward Foley Results of survey 

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme. 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 61



 
 

 4 

 

Meeting date: 8 November 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 30 October 2023)  

Item/issue How Lead member and/or lead 
officer 

Intended outcomes 

Business Plan - budget 
update  

Report  Asad Mushtaq, Executive 
Director of Finance & Digital 

 

Cabinet Member priorities  
 

Report Cllr Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet 
Member for Civic Pride 

 

Delivery of the Civic Pride 
fund 
 

 Cllr Eleanor Stringer, Cabinet 
Member for Civic Pride 

 

Customer Service and the 
Council Website  
 

 Polly Cziok, Executive 
Director of Innovation and 
Change 

 

Work programme 2023/24 Written report Rosie McKeever, Scrutiny 
Officer 

To agree the work 
programme 

  
 

P
age 62



 
 

 5 

Meeting date: 24 January 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 15 Ja
[...]
nt structure of the 
scrutiny panels and 
restructure to re-align with 
new directors.  
 

Report Scrutiny Team Include Young Inspectors. 

Planning the Commission's 
2024/25 work programme 
 

Report Cllr Ed Foley Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Commission 

To review 2023/24 and 
suggest ideas for 2024/25 

 
 
 
 

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 BCU Commander - crime and policing in Merton
	BCU Questions September 2023 (1)

	6 Safer Merton - Antisocial Behaviour
	Subject:  Safer Merton – Anti-Social Behaviour Update
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1.	This report provides the Committee with an update of ASB patterns and trends, and knife crime, in Merton and the steps being taken to address these.
	1.2.	Addressing anti-social behaviour (ASB) and tackling knife crime are strategic priorities of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as they remain a concern for residents and can impact greatly upon our communities’ quality of life, as well as potentially leading to more harmful criminal behaviour.
	1.3.	Community Safety Partnerships are a requirement of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. The partnership is made up of representatives from the police, local authorities, fire and rescue authorities, health services, and probation services (known as the ‘responsible authorities’). The partnership is responsible for setting and overseeing the strategic direction for community safety and the community cohesion agenda in the borough, and to fulfil the statutory requirements of the CSP in Merton.
	1.4.	The legal definition of ASB according to the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014� https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/12/contents/enacted is ‘conduct that has caused or is likely to cause harassment, alarm, or distress to any person.’
	1.5.	The Safer Merton ASB team consists of three ASB Officers who each cover a geographical patch of the borough, overseen by an ASB Team Mana
[...]
nership for 2023-24 set out several objectives in relation to tackling ASB:
	6.4.	ASB Action Plan
	6.5.	In March 2023, the Home Office published the ASB Action Plan� https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/anti-social-behaviour-action-plan. The plan outlines several key areas for action, including improving the reporting and response mechanisms for ASB, increasing community involvement in tackling ASB, and ensuring that the police and other agencies have the necessary powers and resources to effectively tackle ASB.
	6.6.	Tackling Violence as a CSP priority
	6.7.	Violence and Vulnerability Action Plan
	6.8.	The Violence and Vulnerability Action Plan captures the effort made by partners to support the reduction and prevention of violence in Merton.
	6.9.	The plan is overseen by the Mayor’s London Violence Reduction Unit (VRU). The purpose of the plan is to ensure that the borough has a range of up-to-date actions focused on reducing violence (including knife crime) and vulnerability. Progress on the plan in Merton is monitored via quarterly updates provided to the VRU.
	6.10.	VRU London Crime Prevention Fund) LCPF funding has been utilised for a Serious Violence Strategic Lead post to coordinate work on the plan, identify gaps and develop effective working relationships relating to violence with internal and external partners.
	6.11.	The Serious Violence Duty� https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/serious-violence-duty is a new statutory duty that came into effect on 31st January 2023. It places a legal requirement on public sector organisations to reduce violence and focuses on a partnership approach to reducing and preventing serious violence. The responsible authorities are the Police, Local Authority, Fire and Rescue Authorities, justice organisations (including Youth Offending Teams and Probation) and Integrated Care Boards.
	6.12.	Boroughs have 12 months to implement the duty requirements, with the Community Safety Partnership agreeing to take the lead o
[...]
nd fly tipping/ time band waste
	8.11.	Kingdom Officers are tasked with regular activities based on intel gathered and producing heat maps from Fix My Streets. Officers are deployed to various points across the borough, carrying out litter patrols in our town centres, assisting with Merton's time-banded collection areas. Regular twice weekly meetings are held with the team leader and area manager to ensure the tasks set are being met and to discuss any issues.

	9	Recommendation
	That the Committee notes and continues to support the work undertaken to tackle ASB in Merton.

	10	Alternative options
	Not relevant for this report.

	11	Consultation undertaken or proposed
	The 2021 Safer Merton Community Safety Survey, the 2021 Annual Residents Survey and Your Merton Survey and the 2022 PSPO Consultation.

	12	Financial, resource and property implications
	There are no financial implications associated with this report.

	13	Legal and statutory implications
	None for the purposes of this report.

	14	Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
	None for the purposes of this report.

	15	Crime and Disorder implications
	There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. Safer Merton in partnership with all Council departments, continue to ensure that the Council remains compliant with our duties under the Crime and Disorder Act.
	16	Risk management and health and safety implications
	None for the purpose of this report.

	17	Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the report
	18	Background papers
	None.



	7 Scrutiny Member Survey
	Subject:  Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2023

	8 Work programme 2023/24
	Scrutiny Support
	Meeting date: 5 July 2023 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 26 June 2023)
	Meeting date: 24 January 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 15 January 2024)
	Meeting date: 13 March 2024 (Deadline for papers: 5pm, 4 March 2024)




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
6 SEPTEMBER 2023 
(7.15 pm - 9.10 pm) 
PRESENT: Councillor Edward Foley (in the Chair), Councillor Michael Brunt, 

Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Laxmi Attawar, 
Councillor Billy Hayes, Councillor Paul Kohler, 
Councillor Nick McLean, Councillor Stuart Neaverson, 
Councillor John Oliver, Councillor Tony Reiss, Mansoor Ahmad, 
Becky Cruise and Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Eleanor Stringer, 
Hannah Doody (Chief Executive) and Calvin McLean (Interim 
Assistant Director Public Protection), Young Inspector Brandon 
Alexander. 
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Usaama Kaweesa (with Cllr Caroline Charles as 
substitute) and Co-opted Member, Dr Oona Stannard. 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest. 
  
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record of the previous meeting. 
  
  
4  QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Ross Garrod, gave an overview of his priorities 
for this year including Cost of Living work, the Council Plan, and the Borough of 
Sport’s summer activities.  
  
Next year’s focus will be on our house building programme, creating affordable 
properties, and delivering on the Borough of Sport ambition (Borough of Sport launch 
is on 24th September at the Canons Leisure Centre).  
  
The Chief Executive, Hannah Doody, updated the Commission that the new 
Corporate Management Team is now in situ, and introduced John Scarborough, 
Managing Director for SLLP and Monitoring Officer, to Members. 
  
In response to Commission Members questions; 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

  
Members were reassured that community schools in Merton are all ok with regards to 
RAAC.  
As a Local Authority we did undertake an analysis on our properties last year, 
however the Executive Director for Housing is revisiting this to ensure all still in order.  
With regards to Housing Stock, we expect Clarion to perform an analysis that 
housing is safe.  
The New Hospitals Programme will also consider this issue.  
  
Budget overspend is a forecast at present and can move. Inflation has had a big 
impact on our budget, along with cost of utilities and staff awards. We anticipate 
challenging savings ahead.  
  
ULEZ – It’s clear from the work that the Council has done around air quality, that 
there is a need to improve the quality of the air that we breathe. We stand with our 
residents and support them by introducing e-bikes, forest bikes, sustainable 
transport, and active travel, as well as walking and cycling strategy to support all this, 
and we have provided £1m towards supporting residents with scrappage scheme.  
  
Several conversations have taken place with GLA, Mayor and Deputy Mayor for 
policing and the Councils desire for both police stations to remain open.  
  
  
  
5  BCU COMMANDER - CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Borough commander, Detective Chief Superintendent Clair Kelland, gave an 
update on the recently launched ‘New Met for London’ and Turnaround Plan - More 
trust, less crime. 
  
Focusing on community crime fighting and identifying top offenders. 
  
Increased our resources in our Emergency Response teams to improve response 
times and we are now in the top quarter of the BCU.  
  
Fixing our foundations – Creating additional training to support Detectives and 
Officers.  
  
Superintendent Luke Mooney - focusing locally on issues relating to Merton. 
  
In response to questions:  
  

         Future of Mitcham and Wimbledon Police stations are a top priority, and it is 
essential we retain them and invest in them.  

         Professional Standards Directorate has been completely overhauled.  
         Responding robustly to behaviour that is below the standard set will increase 

the confidence of our staff to report and speak out about unhealthy culture. 
         Review underway into PCSO powers. 



 

3 

  
With regards to a question on whether there is full complement of staff in Ravensbury 
ward as there is a current lack of visibility of officers, Superintendent Luke Mooney 
agreed to arrange a walkaround with Cllr Caroline Charles.  
  
  
6  SAFER MERTON - ANTISOCIAL BEHAVIOUR (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Chair invited the Interim Assistant Director of Public Protection and the Head of 
Community Safety to present their report on antisocial behaviour.  
  
Safer Merton rely on a partnership approach to tackle antisocial behaviour, at a local, 
borough and Pan London level.  
  
In response to questions: 
  

         In terms of Mitcham Town Centre, there is an intensive action plan looking at 
the broader concerns affecting this area.  

         Regular enhanced days of visibility - If you feel your Ward could benefit, 
please get in touch with the Safer Merton team.  

         Merton is consistently one of the safest boroughs in London. 
  
Public Space Protection Order signage update – The Interim Assistant Director of 
Public Protection reported that unfortunately we were too optimistic that we would 
have enough performance data to report on this yet, but we can say that no concerns 
have been raised about the signage at this stage.   
  
PSPO signage requires a six-week cooling off period. Kingdom supporting with 
enforcement and engagement of the PSPO. There have been 23 engagements 
during that six-week period. Monitoring will be monthly through board group, and we 
are happy to provide updates post Locations Board. We will also be monitoring the 
data in line with other data collected such as fly tipping etc.  
  
  
7  SCRUTINY MEMBER SURVEY (Agenda Item 7) 

 
The Chair gave an overview of the results.  
  
Main points: 

         We need to greatly improve scrutiny member survey returns. 
         Members would like to see more expert witnesses at panel meetings. 
         Members would like to undertake more site visits (where appropriate). 

  
Members of the Commission are keen to reorganise the scrutiny panels and could 
set up a cross party working group to look at ideas for this, considering the 
organisational restructure / alignment with Directors and Cabinet Members. Scrutiny 
officer to send out meeting dates. 
  



 

4 

  
8  WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The work programme was agreed. 
  
  


